Rate (EURIBOR). The sensitivity of net income and net equity to the fluctuation in interest rates
is as follows:

  Increase/Decrease in
interest rate

Effect on net income
before tax

2014 10%  (18)
   (10%) 18

2013 10% 48

   (10%)  (48)

This effect does not include the impact of the variation in the interest rate on the impairment of
assets, given that it is presented in Note 7.

FERSA ENERGÍAS RENOVABLES, S.A
Memoria de las cuentas anuales del ejercicio 2014

 (Expresados en miles de Euros)

36

Exchange rate risk

The variations in exchange rates can affect the fair value of:

- Liabilities denominated in non-local or non-functional currencies.

- Transactions and investments denominated in non-Euro currencies, with respect to the
counter-value of net equity contributed and net income.

The various non-Euro currencies with which Fersa Energías Renovables, S.A. has operated in
2014 are the Dollar, Rupee and Zloty. The sensitivity of net income and consolidated equity of
Fersa Energías Renovables, S.A. to a 10% variation (increase and decrease) in the exchange
rate against the Euro is as follows:

  Increase/Decrease in
the exchange rate of

the functional currency

Effect on net income
before tax

2014 10% (105)
   (10%) 105

2013 10% 715

   (10%) (715)

This effect does not include the impact of the variation in the exchange rate on the impairment
of assets, given that it is presented in Note 7.

Credit risk

At 31 December 2014 and 2013 there are no provisions of impairment of accounts receivable
as they are not considered necessary.

At 31 December 2014 and 2013, the Company had no significant concentrations of credit risk or
delays in payment on financial assets.

In order to mitigate the credit risk arising from financial positions, the contracting of derivatives
and the placement of treasury surpluses is carried out with highly solvent banks and financial